TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM633187

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Citizens Bank, N.A.		03/19/2021	National Banking Association: MASSACHUSETTS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Diesel Direct, LLC
Street Address:	74 Maple Street
City:	Stoughton
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02072
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MASSACHUSETTS
Name:	Fuelloc, LLC
Street Address:	74 Maple Street
City:	Stoughton
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02072
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	Value Energy Direct, LLC
Street Address:	74 Maple street
City:	Stoughton
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02072
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: PENNSYLVANIA
Name:	West Direct Equipment Savers, LLC
Street Address:	74 Maple Street
City:	Stoughton
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02072
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: COLORADO
Name:	West Direct Labs, LLC
Street Address:	74 Maple Street
City:	Stoughton
	TDADEMADIZ

TRADEMARK REEL: 007227 FRAME: 0095

900603569

State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02072
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: COLORADO
Name:	West Direct Oil, LLC
Street Address:	74 Maple Street
City:	Stoughton
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02072
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: COLORADO
Name:	Diesel Direct Mid-Atlantic, LLC
Street Address:	74 Maple Street
City:	Stoughton
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02072
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NEW JERSEY

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 47

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5402518	AMERICOMFORT
Registration Number:	4828711	AMERIGREEN ENERGY BROKERS
Registration Number:	4769963	AMERIGREEN
Registration Number:	4769961	AMERIGREEN
Registration Number:	4769959	AMERIGREEN
Registration Number:	3179545	AMERIGREEN
Registration Number:	3938324	AMERIGREEN
Registration Number:	3908816	OUR SOIL. OUR OIL.
Registration Number:	5348503	BIO DIRECT
Registration Number:	5317676	BIO DIRECT
Registration Number:	4830528	DIESEL DIRECT
Registration Number:	3520361	DIESEL DIRECT
Registration Number:	5047098	DRY EDGE
Registration Number:	5003245	FUEL'Z EDGE
Registration Number:	5493644	POWER'Z EDGE
Registration Number:	5356140	PURE AIR DIESEL
Registration Number:	5587160	PURE EDGE
Registration Number:	5332443	PURE ENERGY
Registration Number:	5252660	PURE ENERGY
Registration Number:	5252614	PURE ENERGY
Registration Number:	4702474	ROADCHAMP

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4701229	WINTER'Z EDGE
Registration Number:	4322115	BARLOC
Registration Number:	4309771	BARLOC
Registration Number:	5312915	FUELLOC
Registration Number:	3991084	VALUE ENERGY
Registration Number:	5330709	GEN-SHIELD FIELD SERVICES LIFE · HEALTH·
Registration Number:	5336266	GEN-SHIELD
Registration Number:	2681237	EQUIPMENT SAVERS FLEET MAINTENANCE
Registration Number:	2681236	EQUIPMENT SAVERS
Registration Number:	3320743	EQUIPMENT SAVERS FLEET SERVICES
Registration Number:	3320742	EQUIPMENT SAVERS FLEET SERVICES
Registration Number:	1680889	TITAN
Registration Number:	2342453	TITAN LABORATORIES
Registration Number:	2466880	TITAN CHECKUP
Registration Number:	2516081	TITAN TESTED
Registration Number:	4591291	TITAN LABORATORIES COMPLETE FLUIDS ANALY
Registration Number:	2418585	TITAN
Registration Number:	2977207	LUBE BASIC
Registration Number:	3848973	ZENITH
Registration Number:	4016248	ZENITH
Registration Number:	3846183	SKY KEEPING IT BLUE
Registration Number:	3938468	SKY KEEPING IT BLUE
Registration Number:	3846184	BLUE IS THE NEW GREEN
Registration Number:	3997536	SKY
Registration Number:	4587121	S SIEGEL ENERGY CORPORATION BETTER EVERY
Registration Number:	4098019	HONORTHYMOTHER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6174496999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 1-617-960-3939

Email: cscaggs@jonesday.com, mmisitigh@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: Chapin K. Scaggs
Address Line 1: 100 High Street
Address Line 2: 21st Floor

A.I. A. A. B. A. MAGGAGUNGETT

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Melanie H. Misitigh
SIGNATURE:	/Melanie H. Misitigh/

Total Attachments: 7
source=NAI_1516872138_1_23. LTSH - Trademark Security Interest Release [Executed 3.19.21]#page1.tif
source=NAI_1516872138_1_23. LTSH - Trademark Security Interest Release [Executed 3.19.21]#page2.tif
source=NAI_1516872138_1_23. LTSH - Trademark Security Interest Release [Executed 3.19.21]#page3.tif
source=NAI_1516872138_1_23. LTSH - Trademark Security Interest Release [Executed 3.19.21]#page4.tif
source=NAI_1516872138_1_23. LTSH - Trademark Security Interest Release [Executed 3.19.21]#page5.tif
source=NAI_1516872138_1_23. LTSH - Trademark Security Interest Release [Executed 3.19.21]#page6.tif
source=NAI_1516872138_1_23. LTSH - Trademark Security Interest Release [Executed 3.19.21]#page6.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of March 19, 2021 (this "Release") is made by CITIZENS BANK, N.A., as administrative agent and collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) in favor of each of the Grantors listed in Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Grantors").

- Pursuant to the Security Agreement, dated as of August 28, 2017, entered into by the Grantors, each other grantor party thereto and the Administrative Agent (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), Diesel Direct, LLC (formerly known as Diesel Direct, Inc.), a Massachusetts limited liability company, and the Administrative Agent entered into that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on August 29, 2017, at Reel 6141, Frame 0102, Value Energy Direct, LLC (formerly known as Value Energy Direct, Inc.), a Pennsylvania limited liability company, and the Administrative Agent entered into that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of December 3, 2018 and recorded in the USPTO on July 22, 2020, at Reel 7020, Frame 0988, West Direct Labs, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company, and the Administrative Agent entered into that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, recorded in the USPTO on October 2, 2017, at Reel 6167, Frame 0580, West Direct Oil, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company, and the Administrative Agent entered into that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, recorded in the USPTO on October 2, 2017, at Reel 6167, Frame 0503, West Direct Equipment Savers, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company, and the Administrative Agent entered into that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, recorded in the USPTO on October 2, 2017, at Reel 6168, Frame 0026, and Fuelloc LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and the Administrative Agent entered into that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of August 6, 2020 and recorded in the USPTO on August 6, 2020, at Reel 7016, Frame 0540 (collectively, the "Notices of Grant"), and pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Notices of Grant, the Grantors granted to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a lien on and security interest in, and all right, title and interest in, to and under the trademarks listed on the attached Schedule B hereto and incorporated herein by reference (the "Trademark Collateral").
- 2. The Administrative Agent, without representation, warranty or recourse of any sort, hereby terminates, releases and discharges the grant of and all of its lien on and security interest in, and all right, title and interest in, to and under, the Trademark Collateral. Any right, title or interest of the Administrative Agent in, to or under the Trademark Collateral shall hereby cease and become void. This Release does not terminate, release or discharge the Administrative Agent's security interest in any intellectual property or any other asset of the Grantors other than the Trademark Collateral.
- 3. The Administrative Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary and requested by the Grantors to effect the release of the security interest contemplated hereby, at the Grantors' expense. The Administrative Agent hereby authorizes the Grantors or the Grantors' authorized representatives to record this Release with the USPTO.

- 4. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery by facsimile or by electronic .pdf copy of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Release shall be effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Release.
- 5. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

(Signature page follows)

NAI-1516760071

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this document to be executed on its behalf as of the date first written above.

CITIZENS BANK, N.A.

as Administrative Agent

Name: Kyle McKay

Title: Vice President

Address: 28 State Street

Boston, Massachusetts 02109

Schedule A

Grantors

- 1. **Diesel Direct, LLC** (formerly known as Diesel Direct, Inc.), a Massachusetts limited liability company
- 2. **Fuelloc, LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company
- 3. **Value Energy Direct, LLC** (formerly known as Value Energy Direct, Inc.), a Pennsylvania limited liability company
- 4. West Direct Equipment Savers, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company
- 5. **West Direct Labs, LLC**, a Colorado limited liability company
- 6. West Direct Oil, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company
- 7. **Diesel Direct Mid-Atlantic, LLC** (formerly known as Diesel Direct New Jersey, Inc. or Diesel Direct Mid-Atlantic, Inc.), a New Jersey limited liability company

NAI-1516760071

Schedule B

Released Trademarks

Desilatore I Occasion	Turkered	Serial / Application Number	Registration Number
Registered Owner Diesel Direct Mid-	Trademark	87103550	5402518
Atlantic, LLC	AMERICOMFORT		
Diesel Direct Mid-	AMERIGREEN ENERGY	86431141	4828711
Atlantic, LLC	BROKERS		
Diesel Direct Mid-		86249966	4769963
Atlantic, LLC	AMERIGREEN		
Diesel Direct Mid-	AMERIGREEN	86249911	4769961
Atlantic, LLC Diesel Direct Mid-	AWIEKIUKEEN	86249863	4769959
Atlantic, LLC	AMERIGREEN	80249803	4709939
Diesel Direct Mid-		78624965	3179545
Atlantic, LLC	AMERIGREEN		
Diesel Direct Mid-		77542300	3938324
Atlantic, LLC	AMERIGREEN		
Diesel Direct Mid-		77805643	3908816
Atlantic, LLC	OUR SOIL. OUR OIL.	0.002702.6	5240502
		86837936	5348503
Diesel Direct, LLC	BIO DIRECT		
Diesel Direct, LLC	BIODIRECT	86837908	5317676
Diesel Direct, LLC	DIESEL DIRECT	86526460	4830528
Diesel Direct, LLC	DIESEL DIRECT	77432927	3520361
Diesel Direct, LLC	DRY EDGE	86892928	5047098
Diesel Direct, LLC	FUEL'Z EDGE	86846020	5003245
Diesel Direct, LLC	POWER'Z EDGE	87471538	5493644
Diesel Direct, LLC	PURE AIR DIESEL	87178259	5356140
Diesel Direct, LLC	PURE EDGE	87400718	5587160
Diesel Direct, LLC	PURE#ENERGY	86838071	5332443
Diesel Direct, LLC	PURE ENERGY	86982438	5252660
Diesel Direct, LLC	PURE ENERGY	86838022	5252614
Diesel Direct, LLC	ROADCHAMP	86190227	4702474
Diesel Direct, LLC	WINTER'Z EDGE	86190257	4701229
Fuelloc, LLC	BARLOC	88599717	4322115

NAI-1516760071

Registered Owner	Trademark	Serial / Application Number	Registration Number
Fuelloc, LLC	BARLOC	85364431	4309771
Fuelloc, LLC	FUELLOC	87122933	5312915
Value Energy		85041479	3991084
Direct, LLC	VALUE ENERGY DIRECT		
	GEN-SHIELD FIELD SERVICES LIFE: HEALTH: SAFETY: DATA	87094547	5330709
West Direct Equipment Savers, LLC	GEN-SHIELD		
West Direct Equipment Savers, LLC	GEN-SHIELD	87051614	5336266
West Direct Equipment Savers, LLC	EQUIPMENT SAVERS FLEET MAINTENANCE and Design	78099679	2681237
West Direct Equipment Savers, LLC	EQUIPMENT SAVERS	78099673	2681236
West Direct Equipment Savers, LLC	EQUIPMENT SAVERS FLEET SERVICES and Design	78766233	3320743
West Direct Equipment Savers, LLC	EQUIPMENT SAVERS FLEET SERVICES	78766232	3320742
West Direct Labs, LLC	TITAN	73805783	1680889
West Direct Labs, LLC	TITAN LABORATORIES	75520417	2342453
West Direct Labs, LLC	TITAN CHECKUP	75520418	2466880
West Direct Labs, LLC	TITAN TESTED	75520415	2516081

NAI-1516760071

Registered Owner	Trademark	Serial / Application Number	Registration Number
West Direct Labs, LLC	TITAN LABORATORIES COMPLETE FLUIDS ANALYSIS LABORATORIES COMPLETE FLUIDS ANALYSIS	85963561	4591291
West Direct Oil, LLC	TITAN	75520419	2418585
West Direct Oil, LLC	LUBE BASIC	76488816	2977207
West Direct Oil, LLC	ZENITH	77979953	3848973
West Direct Oil, LLC	ZENITH	77406011	4016248
West Direct Oil, LLC	SKY KEEPING IT BLUE	77743664	3846183
West Direct Oil, LLC	SKY KEEPING IT BLUE and Design	77743765	3938468
West Direct Oil, LLC	BLUE IS THE NEW GREEN	77743666	3846184
West Direct Oil, LLC	SKY	85204586	3997536
West Direct Oil, LLC	S SIEGEL ENERGY CORPORATION BETTER EVERY DAY	85963563	4587121
	SIEGEL ENERGY CORPORATION BETTER EVERY DAY		
West Direct Oil, LLC	HonorThyM@ther	85204585	4098019

NAI-1516760071

RECORDED: 03/19/2021